BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CHECKLIST FOR EMERGENCY APPOINTMENT

Region/Agency Name:      
Name of Potential Hire:       
 Position Title, Series, Grade:      

1. Region/Agency must FIRST request and obtain RD approval:  Send an e-mail request with justification to your Regional Director or designee and cc: your servicing HR Specialists for confirmation of approval or disapproval.  If approved, proceed to submit a packet to HR.

2. [bookmark: Text7]FPPS Number for SF-52 for each hire:      

3. Submit the following documents:
[bookmark: Check6]|_| Resume 
[bookmark: Check7]|_| Position Description (complete OF-8 organization information & sign/date) 
[bookmark: Check4]		|_| OF-306, Declaration for Federal Employment
[bookmark: Check5]		|_| GSA-3607 (submit if position requires Motor Vehicle Operation)
		|_| IQCS Master Record (submit if position is subject to IFPM requirements)
|_| BIA-4432 (submit if individual is claiming Indian Preference)

4. IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Applicants processed for emergency hire into an arduous wildland firefighter position must complete pre-employment drug test, medical exam, suitability screen, and if applicable, a motor vehicle operator review.  The earliest possible effective date for hire will be established by the SHRO based upon satisfactory results to meet all pre-employment requirements.    

REQUESTING OFFICE CONTACT INFORMATION:

[bookmark: Text2][bookmark: Text3]Name:       		Title:       	
[bookmark: Text4]Phone number:       
[bookmark: _GoBack]Date:       

SCAN / EMAIL THIS PACKAGE TO THE SERVICING HR CLASSIFICATION & STAFFING SPECIALIST:

	
	HR Classification Specialist
	HR Staffing Specialist

	Alaska Region:
	Morgan.Thompson@bia.gov
	Mary.Glory@bia.gov

	Eastern Region:
	Barbara.Barr@bia.gov
	Mary.Glory@bia.gov

	Eastern Okla. Region:
	Charles.Yeahquo@bia.gov
	Thomas.Blackstar@bia.gov

	Great Plains Region:
	Bruce.Long@bia.gov
	Cynthia.Bitseedy@bia.gov

	Navajo Region:
	Susie.Tom@bia.gov
	Marsha.Tashewyaco@bia.gov

	Northwest Region:
	Barbara.Barr@bia.gov
	Melanie.Kolzen@bia.gov

	Pacific Region:
	Charles.Yeahquo@bia.gov
	Thomas.Blackstar@bia.gov

	Rocky Mountain Region:
	Morgan.Thompson@bia.gov
	Clinton.Linthicum@bia.gov

	Southern Plains Region:
	Morgan.Thompson@bia.gov
	Mary.Glory@bia.gov

	Southwest Region:
	Susie.Tom@bia.gov
	Antonia.Gachupin@bia.gov / Sasha.Yazzie@bia.gov

	Western Regional Office:
	Cheryl.Clayton@bia.gov
	Rhonda.Hogstad@bia.gov

	Western Region Agencies:
	Monica.Johantoberns@bia.gov
	Rhonda.Hogstad@bia.gov


                                                                                                                           
OFFICIAL HR CLASSIFICATION USE ONLY:

Position# established:_______________________  Date the SF-52 & PD is forwarded to HR STAFFING:_________________






FEDERAL REGULATORY INFORMATION FOR EMERGENCY APPOINTMENTS:

5 CFR 213.3102(i)(2):

Definition: Positions for which a critical hiring need exists. This includes both short-term positions and continuing positions that an agency must fill on an interim basis pending completion of competitive examining, clearances, or other procedures required for a longer appointment. Appointments under this authority may not exceed 30 days and may be extended for up to an additional 30 days if continued employment is essential to the agency's operations.  The appointments may not be used to extend the service limit of any other appointing authority.  An agency may not employ the same individual under this authority for more than 60 days in any 12-month period.

REQUESTING OFFICE (RO) GUIDANCE:

1. Once approval is obtained from the Regional Director for an Emergency Appointment, collect all documentation and scan/email a package for each potential hire to all of your servicing Human Resources contacts (Classification and Staffing Specialist).  NOTE:  If position is subject to IFPM you MUST also submit an Interagency Wildland Fire Hiring Official Recruitment Checklist.

2. The SF-52 must be initiated in FPPS.  It will not need to be entered into WTTS-EODS.

NOTE:  It is recommended that applicants identified for potential hire are from the casual (AD/EFF) workforce and have already completed an arduous duty medical exam for the current season.  It is also recommended that management carefully review the OF-306 completed.  If there is a legal infraction disclosed on the OF-306, a low risk background investigation (NACI) must be completed to ensure the applicant is suitable for Federal employment.  The RO must also provide a line of accounting to HR for the cost of an OPM investigation when submitting the packet via e-mail.

SERVICING HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE GUIDANCE:

CLASSIFICATION
The HR Classification Specialist will assign the position number and complete the position classification process.  The supporting documentation will be forwarded to the HR Staffing Specialist upon completion.  
STAFFING
1. Federal Drug Test:  Initiate a drug test with either an onsite agency drug test collector (if available) or in the e-Drug Test System.  Satisfactory results must be received.
2. Medical Exam (Arduous):  For the Regions involved in Phase I and II of the DOI Medical Standards Program, HR will verify if a current medical exam has been completed in the Client Access System.  If no medical exam results are available, a baseline exam must be initiated.  For Regions in Phase III, an Annual Exam Packet must be completed (hardcopy) and retained in the SF-66D, Employee Medical Folder.  
3. Motor Vehicle Operator Review:  Ensure all signatures are obtained on the GSA 3607 and forward to the Regional Safety Program Manager for review and clearance.
4. OF-306 Review:  The HR Staffing Specialist will conduct a cursory review of the information disclosed by the applicant.  If a legal infraction is disclosed, a low risk background investigation (National Agency Check Inquiry) must be initiated for adjudication and suitability determination.
5. IQCS Review:  If position is subject to IFPM, verify the appropriate NWCG position qualifications and training have been met on the IQCS Master Record against the IFPM qualification requirements listed on the Interagency Wildland Fire Hiring Official Recruitment Checklist.       
